CLASS - X

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY ( FOR SUMMER STATION)

	Month
	Expected No of working days
	Chapter No/ Chapter
	Detailed Split up                                             
	Periods for Class

room teaching 
	Computer Aided Teaching
	Total No. of Periods

	April
	21
	Rate of chemical reaction and chemical Equilibrium

Nutrition and Respiration

Light - Reflection and Refraction

Practicals
	Elementary idea of rate of reactions, slow and fast reaction, Reversible and irreversible, reactions, Chemical equilibrium (qualitative treatment only). Heat changes during chemical reactions.

Modes of nutrition - Autotrophic, Heterotrophic, Saprophytic Holozoic and parasitic. Nutrition in plants - photosynthesis (main steps), factors affecting photosynthesis. Nutrition in animals (Main Steps) - In Amoeba & Grasshopper; human digestive system.

Nature of light, reflection of light, laws of reflection. Reflection from plane and curved surfaces, Mirror - Plane, Concave, Convex, Sign Conventions. Mirror formula (without derivation) Magnification Laws of refraction. Refractive index, Refraction through a rectangular slab

1.To find the PH of the following samples by using PH paper/ Universal indicator.

(i) Dilute Hydrochloric acid

(ii) Diltue NaOH solution

(iii) Lemon Juice

(iv) Dilute Ethanoic acid solution

(v) Water 

(vi) Dilute Sodium Bicarbonate solution


	04

07

07
	01

01

01
	05

08

08

	Month
	Expected No of working days
	Chapter No/ Chapter
	Detailed Split up                                             
	Periods for Class

room teaching 
	Computer Aided Teaching
	Total No. of Periods

	April
	
	Practicals
	2. To determine the focal length of

     (a) Concave mirror

     (b) Convex Lens

     by obtaining the image of a distant object.

3. To show experimentally that light is necessary for photosynthesis
	
	
	

	May & June
	11
	Refraction of Light (contd.) Dispersion

Practicals
	Image formation by concave and convex lenses, Lens formula (without derivation), Sign conventions, Power of a lens, some optical phenomenon in nature (twinkling of stars, mirage), Defects of vision and their correction. Dispersion of white light by a glass prism, Composition of white light, Colour of objects and pigments, Super position of light of Primary Colours. 

4. To have the path of a ray of light passing through a rectangular glass slab for different angles of incidence. Measure the angle of incidence, angle of refraction and angle of Emergence and interpret the result.
	10
	01
	11



	July
	25
	Some important chemical compounds

Electricity Its heating and Chemical effects
	Preparation/ Manufacture (outline only) Properties and uses of washing soda, baking soda, bleaching powder and plaster of Paris. Manufacture and properties of some important building materials - lime, cement, glass and steel.

Electricity and its effects. Potential and potential difference electric current. Ohm's law, Combination of resistances in series and parallel, heating effects of electric current and its applications - Power, Commercial unit of electrical energy.


	06

07
	01
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	07

09


	Month
	Expected No of working days
	Chapter No/ Chapter
	Detailed Split up                                             
	Periods for Class

room teaching 
	Computer Aided Teaching
	Total No. of Periods

	July

August
	24
	Practicals

Metals and Non-metals
	Chemical Effects of Current - Electrolysis, Faraday's law (statements only) electroplating.

Transportation: Transportation in plants and animals, transportation in plants (water and minerals, food) transportation in human role and composition of blood, blood clotting, blood groups and blood transfusion; structure and function of heart and blood-vessels (elementary idea) lymphatic system.

Excretion  in animals (amoeba and earth-worm)

Excretion in humans and osmoregulation. 

5. To study the dependence of current (I) and potential difference (V) across a resistor R and determine its resistance. Also plot a graph between V & I.

6. To study the properties of acids and bases 

(dilute HCl and dilute NaOH) by their reaction with

    (i)   Litmus solution (blue and red)

    (ii)  Zinc- metal

    (iii) Solid sodium - carbonate.

7. To prepare a temporary mount of a leaf-peel to show stomata.

Metals - Minerals and ores, metallurgy - enrichment of ores extraction of metals from ores, their refinement and purification (with reference to iron and aluminum), Activity series of metals, general properties and corrosion of metals, alloys - components, properties and uses of steel, stainless steel, brass and magnesium, Alloying of gold
	08

08
	02

02
	10

10

	Month
	Expected No of working days
	Chapter No/ Chapter
	Detailed Split up 
	Periods for Class

room teaching 
	Computer Aided Teaching
	Total No. of Periods

	
	
	Magnetic Effects of Electric Current
	Magnetic field due to current carrying conductor  straight, coil and solenoid (qualitative idea only) electro magnetic- induction AC. Generator direct and alternating current (qualitative idea) domestic electric - circuits, safety measures in using electricity.
	06
	01
	07



	August

September
	23
	Control & 

Co-ordination

Practicals

Metals & Non-Metals (contd.)
	Control and co-ordination - co-ordination in plants and animals nervous system and hormones in human beings, reflex action.

8. To determine the equivalent resistance of two resistors when connected in series.

9. To show experimentally that Carbon-dioxide is given out during respiration

10 (a) To observe the action of Zn, Fe and Cu and Al metals in the following salt-solutions.

(i) ZnSo4 (aq)

(ii) FeSo4 (aq)

(iii) CuSo4 (aq)

(iv) Al2(So4)3 (aq)

(b) Arrange Zn, Fe, Cu and Al metals in the decreasing order of reactivity based on the above results.

Non-metals: Importance & general properties, Manufacture of ammonia-Reactions only, its properties and uses. Sulphur- Occurrence, Extraction, Properties (allotropy and effect of heat) and uses. Properties and uses of sulphur dioxide. Manufacture of sulphuric acid (Reactions only), its properties and uses.
	07

06
	01
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	08

09


	Month
	Expected No of working days
	Chapter No/ Chapter
	Detailed Split up 
	Periods for Class

room teaching 
	Computer Aided Teaching
	Total No. of Periods

	September
	
	Sources of Energy

Reproduction

Practicals/ Experiments
	Renewable and Non-renewable sources, renewable sources - solar energy (solar cooker, solar water heater, solar cell), wind energy - hydro-energy (tidal, ocean, thermal, hydro-electric), Geothermal, Wood, Bio-gas, hydrogen and alcohol. Nuclear fusion, Nuclear fission, Chair Reaction, Nuclear Reactors (basic principle and safety measures). Advantages and hazards of using nuclear energy. Judicious use of energy.

Reproduction: Types of reproduction - Asexual (fission, budding, regeneration), Vegetative propagation in plants, cutting grafting and layering; Parthenogenesis, sexual reproduction and its significance, reproductive parts in plants, pollination and fertilization, human reproductive system sexual cycles in female, fertilization, population control, reproductive health, sexually transmitted diseases.

11. To prepare sulphur dioxide gas, observe its following properties and draw inferences in respect of 

(i) solubility in water

(ii) effect on litmus paper

(iii) action on acidified potassium dichromate solution

12. To determine the equivalent resistance of two resistors when connected in parallel.

13. To study (a) binary fission in amoeba and (b) budding in yeast with the help of prepared slides.


	06

05
	02

02
	08

07

	Month
	Expected No of working days
	Chapter No/ Chapter
	Detailed Split up 
	Periods for Class

room teaching 
	Computer Aided Teaching
	Total No. of Periods

	October
	15
	Carbon compounds

Heredity and Evolution
	Carbon compounds: Functional groups (oxygen containing only), alcohols - preparation, properties and uses of formaldehyde.

Heredity and variation, Physical basis of heredity chromosomes, DNA (Elementary idea only), genes, sex determination (elementary idea of organic evolution)
	05

06
	02

02
	07

08

	
	
	Practicals
	14. To determine the percentage of water absorbed by raisins.

15. To study the following properties of Ethanoic acid - (i) Odour (ii) Solubility in water (iii) Effect on litmus (iv) Reaction with sodium bicarbonate
	
	
	

	November
	25
	Carbon Compounds (contd.)

Exploring Space

Our Environment
	Preparation, properties and uses of Acetone, Carboxylic acid Preparation, Properties and uses of acetic acid

Night Sky, milky way, galaxy, structure of Universe and its theories. Space exploration ( a brief history) Elementary ideas about space launching vehicles; Different types of artificial satellites and their orbits. Application of artificial satellites-in-communication. Weather monitoring, remote sensing, Space science programmes in India (an overview)

Environment and Environmental problems; Causes, prevention and control (soil erosion, pollution of air, water and accumulation of waste) of environmental problems. Biodegradable and Non-biodegradable materials. Ecological balance. Sustainable development, Interrelationship of population, Environment and development. Efforts for conservation and protection of environment, environmental laws (mention only)
	05
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03
	03
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